
 

Page 1 of 3 
 

No. ICMR-NARFBR/Maint./Corrigendum/Project Human Resource/2024 
Date:30.04.2024 

CORRIGENDUM 
 
Reference is invited to tender notice ICMR: NARFBR/ Hyd /Non-Institutional Project Human Resource / 2023-24 dated 

30.03.2024 & GeM Portal Bid No: GeM Portal Bid No: GEM/2024/B/4825096 dated 30.03.2024 for inviting tender for Hiring of Non-
Institutional Project Human Resources for ICMR-NARFBR, Hyderabad under contract for a period of 12 months. The last date for 
submission of tender was 20.04.2024 and extended up to 06.05.2024 which is now extended upto 15.05.2024 

 
The following is the changes are made in categories of positions educational / technical qualification and scope of work (non-
institutional project human resources): 
 

As per NIT:- 

S. No. 
in NIT 

Name of the Intramural/ 
Extramural Project 

approved 

Request for 
Sanctioned 

Project Human 
Resource 
positions 

Minimum Essential Qualification 
Maximum 
Age limits 
in Years 

Consolidated 
remuneration 

per month 
 

No. of 
positions 
required 

1 

Intramural Project 
entitled “Development of 
Genetically Modified 
Mouse Model for 
Parkinson‟s Disease.” 

Project Technical 
Support – III 

Bachelor degree in any life science 
subject with three years experience 
in cell culture and molecular biology 
works 

OR 
Masters Degree in any life science 
subject Experience in cell culture 
CRISPRCas9 technology gene 
transfection laboratory mouse 
handling etc 

35 Years 

Rs. 28,000 + 
as 

HRA 
admissible 

01 

5 

Intramural Project 
entitled “Development of 
mouse and human 
organoids as alternative 
to laboratory animals in 
Biomedical Research.” 

Project Technical 
Support – III  

Three Years graduation in Life 
Sciences (Biotechnology, 
Biochemistry, Microbiology, 
Zoology) with three years’ 
experience in animal cell culture, 
cell & molecular biology techniques 
and small animal handling etc.                                    

OR 
Master’s degree in Life Science 
(Virology, Biotechnology, 
Biochemistry, Microbiology, 
Zoology) from a recognized 
university. 

35 Years 

Rs. 28,000 + 
as HRA 

admissible 
 

01 

8 

Extramural Project PM 
ABHIM scheme entitled 
“Pan-India antigenic 
characterization of 
dengue viruses: Early 
warning signal for a 
potential pandemic.” 

Project Technical 
Support – III  

Three years Graduate Degree in 
Life sciences with three years’ 
working experience in research 
laboratory / lab animal house.   

OR 
Two years Diploma in Medical 
Laboratory Technology (DMLT) with 
three years’ working experience in 
research laboratory / lab animal 
house. 

35 Years 

Rs. 28,000 + 
as HRA 

admissible 
 

01 

9 

Extramural Project PM 
ABHIM scheme entitled 
“Pan-India antigenic 
characterization of 
dengue viruses: Early 
warning signal for a 
potential pandemic.” 

Multi-Tasking 
Staff  

High school or equivalent. 30 Years Rs. 26,800/- 01 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 2 of 3 
 

To be read as:- 

S. No. 
in NIT 

Name of the 
Intramural/ Extramural 

Project approved 

Request for 
Sanctioned Project 
Human Resource 

positions 

Minimum Essential Qualification 
Maximum 

Age limits in 
Years 

Consolidated 
remuneratio
n per month 

 

No. of 
positions 
required 

 
 
 
 
1 

 
 
Intramural Project 
entitled 
“Development of 
Genetically Modified 
Mouse Model for 
Parkinson‟s Disease.” 

 
 
 

Project 
Technical 

Support – III 

Bachelor degree in any life 
science subject with three years 
experience in cell culture and 
molecular biology works 

O
R 

Master’s Degree in any life 
science subject with 
background in research 
laboratory and lab animal 
handling 

OR 
 

Master’s Degree in any life 
science subject with 
background in CRISPRCas9 
technology and gene   
transfection works 

 
 
 
 

35 Years 

 
 

Rs.28,000 +    
HRA as 

admissible 

01 

5 

Intramural Project 
entitled “Development 
of mouse and human 
organoids as 
alternative to 
laboratory animals in 
Biomedical Research.” 

Project Technical 
Support – III  

Three Years graduation in Life 
Sciences (Biotechnology, 
Biochemistry, Microbiology, 
Zoology) with three years’ 
experience in animal cell culture, 
cell & molecular biology techniques 
and small animal handling etc.                                    

OR 
Master’s degree in Life Science 
(Virology, Biotechnology, 
Biochemistry, Microbiology, 
Zoology) from a recognized 
university. 
Master’s degree in life science 
with experience in 3D cell culture, 
stem cell biology, molecular 
biology techniques, FACS, small 
animal handling etc., 

35 Years 

Rs. 28,000 + 
HRA as 

admissible 
 

01 

8 

Extramural Project PM 
ABHIM scheme 
entitled “Pan-India 
antigenic 
characterization of 
dengue viruses: Early 
warning  signal for a 
potential pandemic.” 

Project Technical 
Support – II  

12th pass in Science subject and 
two years Diploma in Medical 
Laboratory Technology (DMLT) 
OR One year DMLT plus one year 
experience in research laboratory 
/ lab animal house OR two years 
research laboratory / lab animal 
house.   

30 Years 

Rs. 20,000 + 
HRA as 

admissible 
 

01 

9 

Extramural Project PM 
ABHIM scheme 
entitled “Pan-India 
antigenic 
characterization of 
dengue viruses: Early 
warning signal for a 
potential pandemic.” 

Multi-Tasking Staff Deleted  

 



 

Page 3 of 3 
 

PRE BID MEETING DETAIL(S) 
As per NIT To be read as 

Pre-Bid Date and 
Time 

Pre Bid Venue Pre-Bid Date 
and Time 

Pre Bid Venue 

08.04.2024 

11:00 AM 

The Pre-Bid meeting will be 
conducted offline at Conference 
Hall, ICMR- NARFBR, Genome 
Valley, Shamirpet, Hyderabad. 
The Bidder must attend the pre-
bid meeting for understanding 
the actual scope of work 
otherwise will be disqualified. 

2nd pre-bid 

meeting on 

08.05.2024 
11:00 AM 

The Pre-Bid meeting will be conducted offline at 
Conference Hall, ICMR- NARFBR, Genome Valley, 
Shamirpet, Hyderabad. It is mandatory for the Bidder 
to attend the pre-bid meeting for understanding 
the actual scope of work otherwise will be 
disqualified. 
*Note: The bidders who has already attended the pre-
bid meeting on 08.04.2024 need not attend the pre-bid 
meeting on 08.05.2024 

 
B. ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (ATC) AT POINT NO. (C) 

As per NIT To be read as 
The Service Provider Company / Firm / Agency should submit 
certificates of good performance (regarding service/human resource 
provided) which must specifically mention that the vendor has made 
timely payment of perks from any two institutions where the firm had 
provided service/human resource in last five years. The firm shall 
furnish an affidavit on non-judicial stamp paper of Rs.100/- (Rupees 
Hundred only) duly notarized affirming that in last three years, firm 
was not found to be deficient in providing satisfactory service, delay 
in payment to staff or defaulter in depositing statutory dues by any of 
the organization where the firm provided services. 

The Service Provider Company / Firm / Agency should submit 
certificates of good performance (regarding service/human 
resource provided) which must specifically mention that the 
vendor has made timely payment of perks issued by any three 
institutions / organization where the firm had provided 
service / human resource in last five years. 
 
Provide satisfactory service, no delay in payment to staff in 
depositing statutory dues by any of the three institutions / 
organization where the firm provided services. 

 
CHECKLIST -2 – TO BE UPLOADED BY THE BIDDER ALONG WITH TENDER APPLICATION  
Sl. No. 
in NIT 

As per NIT To be read as 

8 Work Experience 
Certificates from 
clients of having 
satisfactorily 
completed works 
similar nature i.e. 

Details of similar nature works 
completed during last seven years 
showing the nature of work done, the 
value of work, date of start, date of 
completion as per agreement, actual 
date of completion and satisfactory 
completion of works 

Work Experience 
Certificates from 
clients of having 
satisfactorily 
completed works 
similar nature i.e. 

Details of similar nature works 
completed during last five years 
showing the nature of work done, the 
value of work, date of start, date of 
completion as per agreement, actual 
date of completion and satisfactory 
completion of works 

 
CHECKLIST -3 - TECHNICAL ELIGIBILITY CRIETRIA COMPLIANCE SHEET 
Sl. No. 
in NIT 

As per NIT To be read as 

1. The Outsourcing agency (Service Provider) must be a 
registered legal entity like a company, society, LLP, etc. 
registered with Registrar of companies (RoC) / Registrar of 
Firms. A copy of registration certificate should be submitted. 
Either the Registered Office or one of the branch offices of 
the bidder should be located and established in Chennai  for 
more than 5 years (Consignee Location) 

The Outsourcing agency (Service Provider) must be a 
registered legal entity like a company, society, LLP, etc. 
registered with Registrar of companies (RoC) / Registrar of 
Firms / Establishment. A copy of registration certificate 
should be submitted. Either the Registered Office or one of 
the branch offices of the bidder should be located and 
established in Hyderabad. 

8. Copy of up-to-date remittance to ESI, EPF and GST 
authorities for the financial year. 

Self declaration on own letter head for no dues of ESI, EPF 
and GST (From April 2023 to January 2024) 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Administrative officer 


